

13.05.2025
SL No.9
Court No.22
S.Gayen

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

CRR 5142 of 2024

**Nayan Chand Aditya & Anr.
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Mr. Moloy Bhattacharya
Mr. Pradip Paul
Mr. Shubhrojyoti Mondal
Ms. Renesa Dey

...for the Petitioners

1. This revisional application has been filed with a prayer for quashing the proceeding in connection with GR Case No. 1069 of 2024 corresponding to Debra P.S. Case No. 242 of 2024 dated 22.04.2024 under Sections 447/323/354B/509/34 IPC pending before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners has referred to a complaint submitted by the opposite party No.2 as well as the petitioner before the Officer-in-Charge, Debra Police Station. It is submitted that there was land dispute between the parties and one writ application has been filed before this Hon'ble Court, wherein specific direction was promulgated directing to the District Magistrate to take appropriate action.
3. Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioners as well as having gone through the documents on record, the revisional application stands admitted.

4. Petitioners are directed to serve notice upon the State through the office of the learned Public Prosecutor as well as the opposite party No.2 through speed post with A/D and to file affidavit of service on the returnable date.
5. Let the matter appear in the monthly list of June, 2025.
6. Petitioners are at liberty to file stay application.
7. All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)