

Item 03.09.
No. 2025
59

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

Ct 32

**CRR 5142 of 2024
With
IA NO: CRAN 1 of 2025**

rup

Nayan Chand Aditya & Anr.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Malay Bhattacharya,
Mr. Pradip Paul,
Ms Renesa Dey. ... for the petitioners.

Mr. Joydeep Roy. ... for the State.

In Re: CRAN 1 of 2025

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioners be kept with the record. It appears that in spite of service none appears on behalf of the opposite party No.2.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners as well as State are present.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners has referred to the FIR and submitted that there was long standing land dispute between parties and ultimately the FIR was lodged with all false omnibus allegations.
4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners has also referred to the order passed by the Hon'ble Coordinate Bench in connection with WPA 1240 of 2023.
5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners has prayed for stay of the proceeding otherwise the very

purpose of filing of the revisional application shall be frustrated.

6. Considering all facts and documents, I find that refusal of stay of the proceeding will frustrate the very purpose of filing of the revisional application.
7. Accordingly, the proceeding in connection with G.R. Case No.1069 of 2024 corresponding to Debra Police Station Case No. 242 of 2024 dated 22.04.2024 under Sections 447/ 323/ 354B/ 509/34 of the Indian Penal Code be stayed for a limited period i.e. till last week of November, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.
8. As a sequel, CRAN 1 of 2025 stands disposed of.

In Re: CRR 5142 of 2024

9. Let the matter appear one week after the ensuing Puja Vacation, 2025 under the heading “Contested Application”.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)