

22.05.2026
Sl.No. 57
Ct. 39
Amalranjan

In The High Court At Calcutta
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

CRR 5142 of 2024
With
CRAN 4/2026
Nayan Chand Aditya.
Vs
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Pradip Paul
Ms. Renesa Dey.....for the petitioner

Mr. Aswini Kr. Bera
Mr. Arijit Bera.....for the o.p. 2

Re: **CRAN 4/2026**

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner in court today is taken on record.
2. Despite service, none appears on behalf of the State at the time of call. However, the opposite party no. 2 is represented by learned counsel.
3. Having heard the learned counsels for the parties, list the matter on 26th June, 2026 after the ensuing summer vacation.
4. It is submitted that the interim order passed by this court has already been expired that may be revived and extended. The application for extension of interim order has been filed within time.
5. The interim order passed by this court was extended from time to time is revived and further extended till 3rd July, 2026 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

6. The application being **CRAN 4/2026** is, thus, disposed of.
7. Parties are at liberty to pray for extension and/or modification and/or vacating and/or variation of the interim order upon notice to the other side.
8. All parties shall act in terms of the copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this court.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)